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Office of the Executive Director  
   

         Item 6A 
NEW BUSINESS 
June 13, 2024 

To:  Honorable Chairperson and  
Members of the Berkeley Housing Authority Board 

 
From:  Jesy Yturralde, Finance Manager  

 

Subject: ADOPTION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET OF THE BERKELEY HOUSING 
AUTHORITY  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approve a resolution adopting the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Budget for the Berkeley Housing Authority with a projected 
net operating income for all programs of $22,465 after use of available operating reserves ($59,477); and HAP funding 
through MTW fungibility ($399,878).   

  
BACKGROUND  
The Berkeley Housing Authority (BHA) is a Public Housing Authority as defined in Section 8 of the United States 
Housing Act of 1937, as amended and a public body corporate and politic established pursuant to the California 
Housing Authorities Law, Health and Safe Code Sections 34200.  BHA administers housing choice and special purpose 
vouchers, and with full funding could potentially utilize 2,259 vouchers, comprising of:  

• 1,949 Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers (S8 HCV);  

• 40 VASH (for Veterans); 

• 121 Mainstream vouchers (for non elderly disabled & homeless and at risk of homelessness);  

• 51 Emergency Housing Vouchers (for individuals and families who are homeless, at-risk of homelessness, 
fleeing, or attempting to flee, domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, stalking, or human trafficking, 
or were recently homeless or have a high risk of housing instability); and  

• 98 Moderate Rehabilitation certificates (for homeless in single room occupancy, SRO units). 
 
In 2023, the BHA Board approved the awarding of 59 new project based vouchers (PBV) to three developers, namely, 
Ephesian Legacy Court (32), St. Paul Terrace (25)  and Northern California Land Trust (2).  The total PBV vouchers 

 
 

PROGRAM 

FY2024-2025 
OPERATING 

INCOME (DEFICIT) 

 
 

USE OF RESERVES 

FY2024-2025 NET 
OPERATING 

INCOME (DEFICIT) 

HCV - - - 

Mod Rehab ($48,631) $48,631 - 

Mainstream ($3,383) $3,383 - 

EHV ($7,462) $7,462 - 

Other Local Program $22,465  $22,465 

Total Operating 
Income (Deficit) 

 
($37,011) 

 
$59,477 

 
$22,465 
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awarded to various projects in Berkeley is now 494 or 24.84% of the total HCV and VASH vouchers. 392 PBV’s are 
under HAP contract.      
 
BHA’s primary source of funding is the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for both rental 
subsidy (Housing Assistance Payments or “HAP”) and operational funding (Administrative Fee earned for each unit 
under contract). 
 
BHA is governed by a seven member Board of Commissioners including two Resident Commissioners, all appointed by 
the Mayor.  The BHA Board has a fiduciary obligation to take actions in the best interest of the Authority including 
adoption of an annual budget.  They are responsible for governance, which includes establishing and monitoring 
policies, goals and direction for BHA. 
 
BHA became an MTW agency under the Landlord Incentives Cohort in April 2022. The main objective of this cohort 
is to increase supply of rental housing units by exercising certain flexibilities to attract, engage and maintain landlords’ 
participation in the Section 8 program.  BHA  is currently waiting for the approval of the FY2023 and FY2024 MTW 
Supplement before it can implement the MTW incentives included, namely:  
 

• Employing standard utility allowance for its HCV households. Cost effective by reducing staff hours 
and allowing staff to focus on other matters. 

• Elimination of the utility reimbursements. Increase revenue for the authority while making households 
more self-reliant. 

• Elimination of Earned Income Disregard. This will increase operational efficiencies by reducing the time 
it takes to administratively process EID’s. 

• Raise payment standard to 150% for Tenant Based Vouchers (TBV) and 120% for Project Based 
Vouchers (PBV) 

• Triannual Rexamination.  This will allow families to have a more consistent rent portion over a longer 
period of time, and will create time for the BHA staff to attend to other business affairs. 

• Increase asset self-certification from $5,000 to $50,000.  This will lessen the regulatory responsibilities of 
BHA. 

• Vacancy loss for landlords of deceased tenants.  Allows landlords to receive one month of rent as long 
as the landlord agrees to rent the unit to another HCV participant. 

• Unit Turn-over Program.  Allows landlords to reimburse up to $1,500 of expenses to ready a vacant unit 
for lease up in the HCV Program.. 

• Pre-Qualifying Unit Inspections.  BHA will allow vacant units to be pre-inspected prior to occupancy. 

• Biannual inspections 
 
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
 
HAP Revenue and Expenses 
Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) revenue is funding used to make rental assistance payments to landlords on behalf 
of our program participants.  The proposed FY2024-2025 Budget assumes total  HAP revenue of $42,547,830 (line 1.a) 
and $38,679,469 (line 1.b)  in HAP expenses for all programs.  The expenses also includes $219,407 MTW eligible 
expenses (line 1.c).  The proposed budget assumes $399,878 in HAP funding are transferred to operating revenue to 
cover various administrative expenses (Line 1.d and 2.e)  The proposed FY2024-2025 Budget anticipates excess HAP 
funding of $3,249,084 (line 1.e) primarily coming from the HCV,  Mainstream and EHV Programs. 
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1. HCV Program (column b):  
 
HAP Revenue. The FY2024-2025 proposed budget assumes HAP Revenue in the HCV program would equal 
the CY2024 total available funding of $37,302,627 calculated as follows: 
 
 CY2023 Actual HAP and Non HAP expenses reported in VMS $33,531,472 
 Renewal Funding Inflation Factor (2.788%)     X   1.02788 
 Inflated CY2023 HAP and Non HAP expenses   $34,466,329 
 Pro-ration Factor         x    99.50% 
 CY2024 Proprated Eligibility      $34,293,997 
 Add:  CY2023 HAP Reserve (excess HAP)        3,008,630 
 CY2024 Total available funding     $37,302,627 
 
HAP expenses ($34,430,545).  This is calculated using the most recent Two-Year-Tool that projects an average 
of 79% unit-months-leased (UML) or voucher utilization vouchers; and $1,826 per-unit-cost (PUC) for the 
period July 2024 through June 2025.  
 
Other MTW eligible activities of $219,407. 

 
Fungibility:  $399,878 in HAP funding is transferred to operations to cover various administrative expenses.  
 
The proposed budget assumes an excess HAP Funding of $2,252,798 on June 30, 2025. 

  
 

2. Mod Rehab (column c):  HAP revenue and expenses for the Moderate Rehabilitation program is based upon a 
100% utilization of our Mod Rehab vouchers (98) at an average per unit cost of $795.  (98 certificates x $795 x 
12 monhts = $934,920) 

 
3. Mainstream Program (column d):   

 
HAP Revenue in the Mainstream program assumes CY2024 total available funding of $3,012,502 calcualted as 
follows: 
 
 CY2023 Actual HAP and Non HAP expenses reported in VMS $1,755,489 
 Renewal Funding Inflation Factor (2.788%)     X  .02788 
 Inflated CY2023 HAP and Non HAP expenses   $1,804,432 
 Pro-ration Factor         x    100% 
 CY2024 Proprated Eligibility      $1,804,255 
 Add:  CY2023 HAP Reserve (excess HAP)      1,208,070 
 CY2024 Total available funding     $3,012,502 
 

 
HAP expenditures of $2,156,394 assume a 84% utilization of 121 Mainstream vouchers at an average PUC of 
$1,768. 
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4. Emergency Housing Voucher (EHV )Program (column e):   

 
HAP revenue in the EHV program is $1,297,786 which is calculated as follows. 
 
 CY2023 Actual HAP and Non HAP expenses reported in VMS $1,023,489 
 Renewal Funding Inflation Factor (2.788%)     X  .02788 
 Inflated CY2023 HAP and Non HAP expenses   $1,051,697 
 Pro-ration Factor         x    100% 
 CY2024 Proprated Eligibility      $1,051,697 
 Less:  Offset        ($   51,721)  

CY2024 Eligibility after Offset      $  999,976 
Add: CY2023 HAP Reserve (excess HAP)         297,810 

 CY2024 Total available funding     $1,297,786 
 
 
HAP expenditures of $1,157,610 assume a 92% utilization of 121 Mainstream vouchers at an average PUC of 
$2,056. 
 

Operating Revenue and Expenses 
The total projected operating revenue in FY2024-2025 is $3,850,492 (line 2), of which $399,878 (line 2.e) are transferred 
from HAP funding, and $362,878 (line 2.h) are interest earned from a restricted asset attributable to the 61 federal units 
that BHA sold in 2014.  The total operating expenses and capital expenditures are $3,524,625 (line 8+line 9 ), resulting in 
a projected annual operating deficit of $37,011  (line 11), and a net operating income of $22,466 (line 13) after utilization 
available administrative reserves in the various programs to cover the deficit. 
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Operating Revenue ($3,850,492): (Line 2) 

a. Administrative Fee is the fee received from HUD for every voucher in service on the first of the month.  The 
projected administrative fee revenue, net of estimated administrative fee paid for managed outgoing portable 
vouchers is $2,865,889 (line 2.d).   This amount reflects HUD’s S8 Administrative Fee rates in effect for calendar 
year (2024) at 90% pro-ration; and at different utilization levels for the HCV (79%), Mainstream (84%) and 
EHV (92%) programs.  The projected Administrative Fee revenue in the Mod Rehab Program assumes 100% 
utilization of all 98 units program. 
 

b. HAP funding to be used for Non-HAP expenses, $399,878 (line 2.e) 
 

c. BHA Oversight Fee ($6,922) (Line 2.f) for operation oversight of the scattered site units pursuant to the 
Disposition, Development and Loan Agreement (DDLA) with Berkeley 75.  
 

d. Preliminary Fee & Service Fee income ($80,000) represent income for Unit Turnover recognized during the 
fiscal year. (see Line 2.g) 
 

e. Miscellaneous income ($60,600) primarily interest earned from investments/deposits placed with the State 
Treasurer Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) and and other de minimis income such as collection of fraud 
recoveries, copying requests for large documents, and others. (see Line 2.h) 
 

f. $437,203 in interest income on disposition proceeds and Note Receivable from Berkeley 75,  of this total 
$362,878 are restricted for development of affordable housing and cannot be used for operating expenses. (see 
Line 2.i) 
 

Operating Expenses ($3,524,625): (Line 8 + Line 9) 
a. Salary and benefits ($2,470,016) (see line 3)  About 72% of our total operating expenses is attributable to salary 

and benefits.  The total amount projected is based on the following assumptions: 
 

• 13 full time equivalent (FTE) staff, including a new Office Assistant II/Eligibility Clerk position. 

• The proposed budget assumes 3% COLA adjustments for all classifications. Labor contracts for Local 
1021, Local One and Unrepresented members are expiring on June 30, 2024, and negotiations with the 
bargaining units are ongoing. 

• CALPERS employer contributions are 16.94% for classic members (up by 0.07% from FY2024 rate); 
and 8.18% for new members (up by 0.18% from FY2024 rate). 

• Assumes a 4% increase in Kaiser premium beginning January 1, 2025.  

• Includes an actuarial based adjustment for Pension and Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) 
estimated to be $200,000.  Recognition of this adjustment is required by Government Accounting 
Standard Board (GASB) pronouncements. 

• All other benefits remain the same as in the prior year.  
 

b. Projected administrative expenses are $760,601. (line 4)  This includes among other things, legal and consultant 
fees, office rent, inspections, IT Cost allocated by the City of Berkeley IT Department, equipment lease, utilities, 
supplies, software maintenance, postage and other administrative expenses. 

 
We project the FY2025 budget for administrative expenses will be lower by $118,415 compared to the FY2024 
modified budget ($879,016), because during FY2024, BHA hired the services of consultants who are experts in 
different fields like HCV/PBV Program, MTW, Human Resources/Hiring, and etc.   We anticipate the need for 
such expertise to taper down in FY2025 since all internal positions have been filled to perform these functions. 

 
c. Tenant services, $80,000 includes expenses pertaining to the Unit Turn-over program that will be funded from 

the City of Berkeley grant and special administrative fee in the Mainstream Program. (Line 5) 
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d. Routine maintenance ($5,860) includes file shredding services, and other office maintenance expenses. (Line 6) 
 

e. General expenses ($113,147) include premium for general liability and workers’ compensation insurance, 
depreciation and other contingency expenses. (Line 7) 
 

f. Capital Expenditure ($95,000) which include $70K for the creation and development of the BHA website, and 
$25K for pc’s/laptop’s upgrade.  

 
Reserves and other funds available to close/cover deficit and balance the proposed FY2025 budget: 

• $1,556,589 remaining from the $2.7 million disposition proceeds previously approved by HUD to be used for 
operations. 

• Operating reserves.  The Berkeley Housing Authority anticipates an operating reserve balance of approximately 
$2,369,624 in the HCV and Mod Rehab programs on June 30, 2024.   
 
The Board may recall that in 2023 HUD recaptured/offset approximately $1.6 million in HAP reserves because 
BHA had a significant HAP reserve that exceeded the allowable threshold.  To circumvent another possible 
recapture of excess HAP in CY2024, BHA exercised fungibility and used HAP dollars to pay for operating 
expenses for the months  of July to December 2023.  The unused administrative fees revenue received during 
the said period flowed into operating reserves (unrestricted). 
 

• Proceeds from the sale of 14 former RHCP units and other unrestricted funds ($1.5 Million now in bank) 
 
 
10-Year Revenue and Expense Projection: (Attachment 3) 
 
A 10-Year budget projection covering fiscal years 2025 to 2034 is prepared using the proposed FY2025 budget as the 
base year.  The 10-year projection also based upon the following assumptions: 
 

1. 3% annual increase in administrative fee rates using rates in effect in CY2024 as base rate. 
2. 90% pro-ration for Administrative Fee rates all through out the fiscal years. 
3. HCV utilization:  79% lease up beginning FY2025, increasing by approximately 1% annually or up to the level 

supportable by available HAP funding.  
4. Mainstream utilization : 84% lease up in FY2025, increasing by approximately 1% annually or up to the level 

supportable by available HAP funding. 
5. EHV:  92% lease up in FY2025 down to 83% in FY 2034.  EHV vouchers are not going to be renewed. 
6. 5% annual increase in HAP per unit cost (PUC).  
7. 13 FTE for all ten years. 
8. 3% annual increase in most operating expense items, except for rent which followed the rates according to the 

lease. 
9. 3% annual COLA adjustment beginning FY2025 



   

06.13.2024 New Business 

FY2024-2025 Budget Item 6A  Page 7 of 10 

 
Using the aforementioned assumptions, BHA projects the following operating surplus/(deficits) over the ten year 
period FY2025 to FY2034. (Attachment 2) 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Two Year Tool 
 

While BHA operates on a July to June fiscal year, HUD funds PHA’s on a Calendar Year period.  In funding for HAP 
eligibility, HUD uses the PHA’s preceding year’s actual HAP expenses reported on HUD’s Voucher Management 
System (VMS) adjusted by the Renewal Funding Inflation Factor (RFIF) and pro-ration. (see page 3 above)   PHAs are 
only allowed to retain a certain level of reserves.  That is why HUD calculates the amount of excess HAP funding 
remaining on December 31 every year to determine the amount of reserves that can potentially be recaptured or offset.  
For BHA and other PHA’s with 500 and above units, we are only allowed to maintain 4% of our HAP  eligibility in 
reserves. 
 
The Two-Year-Tool (TYT) and Payment Standard Tool (PST) are two  instruments utilized by HUD and PHAs in 
projecting the PHA’s utilization of its vouchers and funding over multiple calendar years.  The TYT uses variables such 
as success rate, attrition rate, vouchers issued and time of issuance to HAP effective date, among other things, to 
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complete its projection.   The most recent TYT generated for BHA ancipates a $4,262,000 HAP reserves on December 
31, 2024.  BHA is allowed to retain up to $1,370,000 in HAP reserves in CY2025.  The excess HAP funding of 
$2,892,000 is included in the $3.3 million that the Board committed in August 2023 to be used for BHA’s MTW local, 
non-traditional programs and service provision programs by way of Resolution#  2023-18.   
 
Staff acknowledges Jonathan Zimmerman  from Section Eight Associates for his guidance and assistance, and for 
verifiying our numbers used in this budget. 

 

 

CONTACT PERSON 

Jesy Yturralde, Finance Manager, 981-5488 
 
Attachments:  
1. Resolution 

EXHIBIT A: Proposed FY2024-2025 Budget 
2. 10-Year Budget 
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BERKELEY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Resolution 24-__ 

ADOPTION OF THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2024-2025 BUDGET OF THE BERKELEY HOUSING 
AUTHORITY WITH A NET OPERATING INCOME OF $22,466. 
 
WHEREAS, The Berkeley Housing Authority (“BHA” or “Authority”) is a public body, corporate and politic, 
organized pursuant to the Housing Authorities Law, California Health and Safety Code Section 34200 et. seq.; and 
 

WHEREAS, BHA operates on a July 1-June 30 fiscal year and HUD funding is on a calendar year; and 
 

WHEREAS, operating budgets for the BHA’s various programs must be adopted prior to the beginning of the fiscal 
year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, formal adoption of a fiscal year budget by Board Commissioners is one of the duties of the Board of the 
Authority; and 
 

WHEREAS, the budget for Fiscal Year Ending 2024-2025 includes the various HUD programs administered by BHA, 
including Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher, Moderate Rehabilitation, Mainstream and Emergency Housing Voucher 
Programs; and  
 

WHEREAS, the budget for  Fiscal Year Ending 2024-2025 utilized data from HUD’s Two Year Tool for HAP revenue 
and expenses and assumed CY2024 administrative fee rates and 90% pro-ration; and  
 

WHEREAS, the proposed FYE2024-2025 Budget assumes a utilization of only 79% of our HCV units, 84% in the 
Mainstream program and 92% in the EHV program.; and 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed FYE2024-2025 Budget assumes 13 FTE, include a new Office Assistant II (Eligibility 
Clerk); and  
 

WHEREAS, the proposed FYE2024-2025 Budget reflects a 3% COLA adjustment for represented and unrepresented 
employees as the labor union contracts with Local 1021 and Local One; and the Unrepresented Employee Agreement 
are about to expire on June 30, 2024; and 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed FYE2024-2025 Budget exercised MTW fungibility by using $399,878 in HAP funding for 
Non-HAP expenses; and 
 
WHEREAS, the proposed FY2024-2025 Budget reflects a projected annual operating income income of $22,466 after 
utilization of availabe administrative fee reserve; and  
 
WHEREAS, staff and the Board are continuing to engage in strategic analysis of Authority operations, including critical 
decisions on public housing development, contract services, programs, and staffing levels; and  
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed FY Ending 2025 BHA Budget, including 13 Full Time 
Equivalent positions, attached as Exhibits A, is approved.   
 

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Board of the Berkeley Housing Authority on June 13, 2024 by the 
following vote: 
 
Ayes:  
Noes:  
Abstain:   
Absent:   
Attest:  ________________________________  
 James E. Williams, Secretary  
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EXHIBIT A 

FY2024 – 2025 Budget 

 


